



CITY OF WILDER, KENTUCKY

November 21, 2016

The regular meeting of the Wilder City Council was held on Monday, November 21, 2016 at the Wilder City Building, 520 Licking Pike, Wilder, Kentucky 41071.

Lords Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Call to Order:

Mayor Turner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call:

Roll call was answered by Councilman Robert Blankenship, Councilman Brack Herald, Councilman Robert Honaker, Councilwoman Valerie Jones and Councilman Tim Gilkison.

Approval of Minutes:

Upon motion of Councilman Herald seconded by Councilman Blankenship to approve the Minutes of October 17, 2016 Regular Meeting. Mayor Turner called for a vote. Motion carried unanimously.

Incoming and outgoing correspondence copied to Council prior to the meeting.

Reports Presented:

Police Department Activity Report October 2016 Financial Reports General Fund ending 10/31/16

Upon motion of Councilman Blankenship seconded by Councilman Honaker to Approve financial reports and authorize payment of bills for General Fund Ending 10/31/16. Mayor Turner called for a vote. Motion carried unanimously.

Attorney's Report:

Attorney Verst presented Ordinance No. 16-1001: An Ordinance Repealing Section 93.01 (A) (13) Firearms. No Person Shall Carry or Discharge Firearms, Slings, Bows, or Any Other Device By Which Persons, Animals, or Birds May Be Injured or Frightened, and No One Shall Throw Stones or Other Missiles Within Park Property Except With Written Permission of the Commission. [Second Reading]

Upon motion of Councilman Gilkison, seconded by, Councilman Blankenship to approve Ordinance Repealing Section 93.01 (A) (13) Firearms. No Person Shall Carry or Discharge Firearms, Slings, Bows, or Any Other Device By Which Persons, Animals, or Birds May Be

November 21, 2016 Page 2

Injured or Frightened, and No One Shall Throw Stones or Other Missiles within Park Property Except With Written Permission of the Commission. Mayor Turner called for a vote.

Councilman Blankenship – Yes Councilman Honaker – Yes Councilman Gilkison – Yes Councilman Herald – Yes Councilwoman Jones – Yes

Motion carried.

Attorney Verst presented Resolution No. 16-1101: Authorizing the Mayor to Sign An Easement Agreement for a Private Sanitary Sewer Line to be Installed Across Property the City Owns Behind Langview Subdivision.

Upon motion of Councilman Blankenship, seconded by, Councilman Honaker to approve Resolution No. 16-1101: Authorizing the Mayor to Sign An Easement Agreement for a Private Sanitary Sewer Line to be Installed Across Property the City Owns Behind Langview Subdivision. Mayor Turner called for a vote. Motion carried unanimously.

Citizen Comments:

Mayor's Comments:

Mayor's Comments:

• Advised that the city did not receive any bids on the 2010 Dodge Charger when it was parked out front therefore they listed it on Govdeals.com and received a bid of \$6,500.00.

Upon motion of Councilman Gilkison seconded by Councilwoman Jones to accept the bid from Timothy Baldwin in the amount of \$6,500.00 for the 2010 Dodge Charger. Mayor Turner called for a vote. Motion carried unanimously.

Mayor's Comments:

- Turkey Raffle was a great success.
- Tree Lighting Ceremony will be on Monday, December 5, 2016 following the council meeting.
- Employee Lunch will be held on Friday, December 16, 2016 @ 12:00 PM.

City Administrator's Comments:

- Advised that the new doors for the salt house are in but have not been installed yet.
- Announced that the ground breaking ceremony for the Holiday Inn will be on Tuesday, November 29, 2016 if anyone would like to attend.
- Stated that Rosewood Drive has been patched until the repaying can be done.

Fire Chief Comments:

• Not in attendance.

November 21, 2016 Page 3

Police Chief Comments:

• No comment.

City Clerk:

• No comment.

Council Comments:

Councilman Herald:

No comment.

Councilwoman V. Jones:

• Advised that she read that Cracker Barrel was going to build in Cold Springs.

Councilman Gilkison:

- Stated that his questions regarding the garage doors has been answered.
- Citizen concern regarding the Bike Trail and asked if anyone had followed up on it.

Mayor Turner stated that the trail is finished until more funds are appropriated for it.

• He is looking forward to the ground breaking at the Holiday Inn.

Councilman Blankenship:

• Questioned the section of his report "Special Area Check", what that is referring to.

Chief Williams explained that if someone contacts them regarding a particular situation occurring that they might need to check out such as suspicious activity.

Councilman Honaker:

• No comment.

Councilwoman Gearding:

• Not in attendance.

Adjournment:

Upon motion of Councilwoman Jones seconded by Councilman Blankenship to adjourn the meeting. Mayor Turner called for a vote. Motion carried unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 7:12 p.m. The next meeting of the Wilder City Council will be held on December 5, 2016.

Stanley Turner – Mayor	

ATTECT.		
ATTEST:		
Tracy Herald – City Clerk/Treasurer		